

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANKLIN C. BROWN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented..... i  
Parties to the Proceedings Below ..... ii  
Table of Contents.....iii  
Table of Authorities ..... v  
Petition for Writ of Certiorari ..... 1  
Opinions Below ..... 1  
Jurisdiction ..... 1  
Statute and Rules Involved..... 1  
Statement of the Case ..... 2  
Reasons for Granting the Writ..... 10  
I. The Third Circuit Erroneously Exempted  
Federal Prosecutors from Binding Ethics  
Rules Based on its Own Policy Views, in  
Conflict with the Second and Ninth  
Circuits. .... 11  
II. The Third Circuit Erroneously Held that  
Suppression Is Not an Appropriate Remedy  
for Statements Obtained through Unethical  
Prosecutorial Conduct, in Conflict with the  
Second and Tenth Circuits. .... 22  
Conclusion..... 28  
  
Appendices  
A. Third Circuit Opinion, Feb. 23,  
2010 .....A1-A58

B. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Opinion denying motion to suppress, Jan. 13, 2003 .....	B1-B31
C. Third Circuit denial of rehearing <i>en banc</i> , May 6, 2010 .....	C1-C2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	16
<i>Frey v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) .....	26
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332, 341 (1943).....	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. O’Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (CA8 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Balter</i> , 91 F.3d 427 (CA3), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1011 (1996).....	5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	9
<i>United States v. Dobbs</i> , 711 F.2d 84 (CA8 1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 475 F.2d 208 (CA7 1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Hammad</i> , 858 F.2d 834 (CA2 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 871 (1990).....	10, 18, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Killian</i> , 639 F.2d 206 (CA5), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 1021 (1981).....	24

<i>United States v. Lemonakis</i> , 485 F.2d 941 (CADC 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 989 (1974).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 4 F.3d 1455 (CA9 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Lowery</i> , 166 F.3d 1119 (CA11), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 889 (1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Powe</i> , 9 F.3d 68 (CA9 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Ryans</i> , 903 F.2d 731 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 855 (1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (CADC 1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 474 F.2d 110 (CA10), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 932 (1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , 599 F.2d 730 (CA5 1979).....	21
<i>University Patents, Inc. v. Kligman</i> , 737 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. Pa. 1990) .....	26
<i>Wright By Wright v. Group Health Hosp.</i> , 691 P.2d 564 (Wash. 1984) .....	26

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 530B.....	passim

**Rules**

ALAB. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 4.2.....	11
CALIF. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 2-100.....	11
COLO. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 4.2.....	11
ILL. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 4.2 .....	11
PENN. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 4.2 .....	2, 4, 6
PENN. R. PROF'L CONDUCT 8.4 .....	2, 4

**Other Authorities**

ABA, <i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct: Dates of Adoption</i> , available at <a href="http://www.abanet.org/cpr/mrpc/chron_states.html">www.abanet.org/cpr/mrpc/chron_states.html</a> (viewed on Sept. 2, 2010) .....	11
Ethical Standards for Federal Prosecutors Act of 1996: Hearing on H.R. 3386 before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996) .....	14
Jerry Norton, <i>Ethics and the Attorney General</i> , 74 JUDICATURE 203 (1991).....	12

Note, *Federal Prosecutors, State Ethics Regulations, and the McDade Amendment*, 113 HARV. L. REV. 2080 (2000).....12, 13, 14

Paula J. Casey, *Regulating Federal Prosecutors: Why McDade Should Be Repealed*, 19 GEORGIA ST. UNIV. L. REV. 395 (2002).....11, 13, 15

Rep. Joseph M. McDade, Statement before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property, Sept. 12, 1996, 1996 WL 520240 (Fed. Doc. Clearing House).....13, 14
